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RAPHEN HOMES PLC

DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

The directors present their report and financial statements for the vear ended 31 March 2012

Principal activities and 1eview of the business
The principal activity of the company was that of building, construction and rental properties

The results for the year and the financial position at the year end were considered satisfactory by the directors who expect
continued growth in the foreseeable future

In accordance with the company's articles, a resolution proposing that Kardells Limited be reappotnted as auditors of the
company will be put at a General Meeting

Results and dividends
The results for the year are set out on page 4

Directors
The following directors have held office since 1 April 2011

S Levy Esq
Mrs M Levy

Creditor payment pohicy

The company's current policy concerning the payment of trade creditors 1s to foliow the CBIl's Prompt Payers Code
{copies are available from the CBI, Centre Point, 103 New Oxford Street, London WCIA 1DU)

Auditors
Kardells Limited are deemed to be re-apponted 1n accordance with an elective resolution made under section 386 of the
Companies Act 1985 which continues in force under the Companies Act 2006

Statement of directors’ responsibilities
The directors are responsible for preparing the Directors’ Report and the financial statements it accordance with
applicable law and regulations

Company law requires the directors Lo prepare financial statements for each finanaial year Under that law the directors
have elected to prepare the financial statements 1n accordance with United hingdom Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice (Uruted Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law) Under company law the directors must not approve
the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affawrs of the company
and of the profit or loss of the company for that period In preparing these financial statements the directors are required
to

- select switable accounting policies and then apply them consistently,

- make yudgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent,

- state whether applicable Uk Accounting Standards have been followed, subject 1o any matenial departures disclosed and
explained in the financial statements,

- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless 1t 1s inappropriate to presume that the company will
continue 1n business

The directors are responstble for keeping adequate accounting records that are suffictent to show and explam the
company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the company and
enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006 They are also responsible for
safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevenuon and detection of fraud
and other trregularities




RAPHEN HOMES PLC

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

Statement of disclosure to auditors

So far as the directors are aware, there 15 no retevant audit information of which the company's auditors are unaware
Additionally, the directors have taken all the necessary steps that they ought to have taken as directors i order to make
themselves aware of all relevant audit information and to establish that the company's auditors are aware of that
information

By order of the board

Mrs M Lé&vy

Secretary
2.!al°llr r




RAPHEN HOMES PLC

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
TO THE MEMBERS OF RAPHEN HOMES PLC

We have audited the financial statements of Raphen Homes PLC for the year ended 31 March 2012 set out on pages 4 to
10 The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation 1s applicable law and Umited Kingdom
Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice)

This report 15 made solely to the company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the
Companies Act 2006 Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the company's members those
maatters we are required Lo state to them in an auditors’ report and for no other purpose To the fullest extent permitted by
law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyene other than the company and the company's members as a body,
for our audit work, for this report, or for the optnions we have formed

Respective vesponsibilities of directors and auditors

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibihities Statement set out on pages 1 - 2, the directors are responsible
for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view Our
responsibility 1s to audit the financial statements 1n accordance with apphicable law and International Standards on
Auditing (UK and Ireland) Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board's Ethical Standards
for Auditors

Scope of the audit of the financial statements

An audit involves obtaiming evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements sufficient te give
reasanable assurance that the financial statements are free from matenial misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error
This includes an assessment of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the company's circumstances and have
been consistently apphed and adequately disclosed, the 1easonableness of significant accounting estimates made by the
directors, and the overall presentation of the financial statements

Opimon on financial statements

In our opiniion the financial statements

- give a true and fan view of the state of the company’s affairs as at 31 March 2012 and of 1ts loss for the year then
ended,

- have been properly prepared 1n accerdance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice, and

- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Companies Act 2006
In our opinion the information given in the Direciors’ Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are
prepared 1s consistent with the financial statements

for and on behalf of Kardells Limited QM@ 02.,[ CAll 7

Chartered Accountants

Statutory Auditor t/a Paul Da Costa & Co
13-17 High Beech Road
S» 6 Loughton
Essex
IG104BN




RAPHEN HOMES PLC

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

2012
Notes £
Cost of sales (159,609)
Administrative expenses (27,050)
Other operating income 157,212
Operating (loss)/profit 2 {29,447)
Other interest receivable and similar
income 3 16
[nterest payable and sumilar charges 4 (1,353)
(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities
before taxation (30,784)
Tax on (loss)/profit on ordinary activities 5 6,461

{Loss)/profit for the year 10 (24.323)

The profit and loss account has been prepared on the basis that all operations are continuing operations

There are no recognised gains and losses other than those passing through the profit and loss account

2011

(44,132)

(35,050)

116,491
37,309

(1,103}

36,206

(2 794)

33412




RAPHEN HOMES PLC

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 MARCH 2012

Current assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and 1n hand

Creditors: amounts falling due within
one year

Total assets less current habihities
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital

Profit and loss account

Shareholders' funds

Notes

2012
£ £
2,842,520
148,253
|
2,990,774
(2,658 867)
331907
50,000
281,907
331,907

Approved by the Board and authorised for 1ssue on 2 hl‘l \J z.

Mrs M Levy
Dhrector

2011

2,842,520
403,099
5,094
3,250,713

(2,894,483)

356 230

50,000
306,230

356,230




RAPHEN HOMES PLC

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

Net cash inflow/{outflow) fiom operating
activities

Returns on investments and servicing of
finance

Interest received

Interest paid

Net cash outflow for returns on
investments and servicing of finance

Taxation

Net cash inflow/(outflow) before
management of hquid resources and
finanaing

Financing
Other new short term loans

Repayment of other short term loans

Net cash (outflow }inflow fiom financing

Increase/(decrease) in cash n the year

Notes £
13
16
(1.353)
1,032,252
(1,239,126)
14, 15

2012

229,927

(1,103}

(1,337)

(4.345)

224,245

300,112

(206,874)

17,371

2011

(292,421)

{1,103)

(10,591)

(304,115)

300112

(4,003)




RAPHEN HOMES PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

12

13

14

Accounting policies

Accounting convention
The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention

Comphance with accounting standards

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with apphcable Umted Kingdom Accounting Standards
(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), which have been applied consistently (except as
otherwise stated)

No depreciation 1s provided n respect of freehold land

Stock
Stock 15 valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value

Deferred taxation
Deferred taxation 1s provided in full in respect of tasation deferred by uming differences between the treatment of
certain items for tasation and accounting purposes  The deferred tax balance has not been discounted

Operating (loss)/profit 2012 2011

Operating (loss)/profit 1s stated after charging
Fees payable to the company's auditor for the audit of the company's annual

accounts 3,676 3,724
Investment income 2012 2011
£ £

Other interest 16 -
Interest payable 2012 2011
£ £

On bank leans and overdrafts 1,334 1,092
On overdue tax 19 11
| 353 1,103
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RAPHEN HOMES PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

5 Taxation
Domestic current year fax
U K corporation tax
Adjustment for prior years
Total current tax

Factors affecting the tax charge for the year
(Loss)/profit on ordinary activities before taxation

(Loss)profit on ordinary acuvities before taxanon multiplied by standard rate of

UK corporation tax of 21 00% (2011 - 21 00%)

Current tax charge for the year

6 Stocks

Freehold property

7 Debtors

Trade debtors
Corporation tax
Other debtors

2012 2011
£ £

(6,461) 7,603

} (4,809)

(6,461) 2,794
(30,784) 36,206
(6 465) 7,603
(6,465) 7 603
2012 2011

£ £
2,842,520 2,842,520
2012 2011
£ £

920 920

6,461 .
140,872 402,179
148,253 403,099




RAPHEN HOMES PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

8 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Bank loans and overdrafts
Trade creditors

Corporation tax

Dhrectors’ current accounts
Other creditors

Accruals and deferred income

9 Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid
50,000 Ordinary of £1 each

10 Statement of movements on profit and loss account

Balance at 1 April 2011
Loss for the year

Balance at 31 March 2012

11 Reconcihation of movements in shaieholders' funds
(Loss)/Profit for the financial year
Opening shareholders' funds

Closing shareholders' funds

12 Employees

Number of employees
There were no employees during the year apart from the directors

2012 2011
£ £
979,471 1,208,809
76,665 76,665
- 4,345
1,532,306 1,534,239
67,035 67,035
3,390 3,390
2,658,867 2,894,483
2012 2011
£ £
50 000 50,000

Profit and loss

account

£

306,230

(24,323)

281,907

2012 2011
£ £
(24,323) 33,412
356,230 322,818
331 907 356,230

-9.




- RAPHEN HOMES PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

13 Reconcihation of operating (loss)/profit to net cash inflow/(outflow} from 2012 2011
operating activities
£ £
Operating (loss)/profit (29,447) 37,309
Decrease/(increase) in debtors 261,307 (308,489)
Decrease 1 creditors within one year (1,933) (21,241}
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities 229,927 (292,421)
14  Analysis of net debt 1 Aprl 2011 Cash flow Other non-cash 31 March 2012
changes
£ £ £ £
Net cash
Cash at bank and n hand 5,094 (5,093) - ;
Bank overdrafts (29,797) 22,464 (7.333)
(24,703) 17,371 - (7,332)
Debt
Debts falling due within one year (1,179,012) 206,874 (972,138)
Net debt (1,203,715) 224,245 (979,470)
|
|
15 Reconcihation of net cash flow to movement 1n net debt 2012 2011
£ £
Increase/(decrease) in cash in the vear 17,371 (4,003)
Cash outflow/(inflow) from decrease/{increase) in debt 206,874 (300,112)
Movement 1n net debt in the year 224,245 (304,115)
; Opening net debt (1,203,715) (899.600)
| Closing net debt (979.470)  (1,203,715)

210 -




+ ‘RAPHEN HOMES PLC

DETAILED TRADING AND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

Cost of sales
Opening stock
Finance charges

Closing stock

Admnistrative expenses
Other operating income
Rent recervable
Operating (loss)/profit

Other interest receivable and similar income

Other interest received
Interest payable

Bank interest paid
Interest on overdue tax paid

(Loss)/profit before taxation

2012

£ £
2,842,520
159,609
3,002,129
(2,842,520)

(159,609)

(27,050)

(186.659)

157,212

(29,447)

16
1,334
19

{1,353)

(30,784)

2011
£ £
2,842,520
44,132
2,886,652
(2,842,520)
(44,132)
(35,050)
(79,182)
116,491
37,309
1,092
I
(1,103) |
|
36,206




« +RAPHEN HOMES PLC

SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

2012 2011
£ £
Admimstrative expenses
Rates 31 -
Insurance 2,365 7,798
Light and heat 634 1,597
Cleaning 320 1,405
Repairs and maintenance 14,493 4,052
Printing, postage and stationery 132 55
Legal and professional fees 2,830 1,950
Audit fees 3,676 3,724
Bank charges 1,299 14,35t

Sundry expenses 1270 118

27,050 35,050




